NATIONAY, RATLRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Anar d Number 2432
THIRD DIVISION Docket Number MW-24298

Tedford E. Schoonover, Ref er ee

(Brot her hood of Maintenance Of Way Employes
PARTIES TQ DISPUIE:

gKansas Gty Sout hern Rai | way Company
(Milwaukee-Kansas Ci ty Sout hern Joi nt Agency)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM_ "Claim of the SystemcCommittee Of the Brotherhood that:

(1? The five (5) days of sungjensi on imposed UPON Sectien Laborer
Trent Vogel for alleged "violation of Rules 11 and 14' was without just and
suf ficient cause (Carrier'sFi| e 013.31-239).

(2) The claimas presented by Vice Chairman R T. Arnold en July 14,
1980 to General Superintendent B. R Amss shall be allowed as presented because
said claimwas not disallowed by General Superintendent B. R Amss in accordance
with Rul e 14-1(a).

(3) Asa consequence of either or both (1) and/or (2) above, O ai mant
Trent\V0gel shall be allowed

"al | time | 0St both regul ar and overtime
from June 9, 1980 thru June 14, 1980'."

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: Thi s dispute bri n%s into consideration two issues; (1)

Rul e 14-1{a) whi ch requkes that clains not dented within
60 days shall be allowed without such allowance being considered a precedent.
Thus, i f 1tist he Board's determination that t he procedural requirements Of
Rul e 14-1(a) were indeed viol ated the clai mshoul d be al | owed without consideraticn
of the nerits. oOmthe otherhand, if the Board determines that there was N0
violation of Rule 14-1(a}, then we nust proceed to exanine the merits of the
disciplinary action t 0 determine whet her it was for just and sufficient cause,
as requiredby Rule 13,

Rul e 14-1(a) placesnut ual responsibilities on the Organization and
Carrier. The ization nust file claims within 60 days. If 4efails, the
Carrier nay disallow sueh clains en procedural grounds, as failing t0 meetthe time
requirements of the rule. Simlarly, the rule requires the carrierto notify
the Organization of disallowance of e claimwithin 60 deys, and failing to neet
this tlrdnerequirmnt, the claimis allowed as presented but shall not constitute
a precedent.

Inthis case we have the wmsupported statenent of R T. Arnold, First
Vi ce Chairman, in [etter of Cctober 7, 1980 that no reply to his clai mhad been
received within the time limierequirements of the Rule and therefore was due and
payabl e under Rul e 13. He apparently inadvertently erred in citing Rule 13
rather than Rule 14-1(a) in support of his contention. He corrected this error
inhis letter of May 12, 1981, {0 Mr, Deveney Of the Carrier in afurther appeal
of the claim
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The Board cannot accept Organization contention as an inexorable fact
that Carrier clearly failed to comply with t he time requirements NOr that
Carrier's highest eppeals officer ignored the default 1ssue. The facts are
relatively simple on the default issue. The Organization filed a claim on
July 14, 1980, T a followup letter of Qctober 7, 1980, Organization Stat ed
no reply had been received and concluded the tine requirements had bean viol ated
thusg triggering provisions requiring default payment. Inreply, the Carrier wrote
on Cctober 21, 1980, stating the claimhad been denied by letter of August 15,
1980, and encl osed a copy thereof.

“The record shows it to be the practice of beth sides to rely on regular
mail Service i n commmicationsonclains. Wile it i s recognized use of
registered or certified mail with receipt notification would be more reliable
in establishing proof the parties have not chosenthis service as e usual practice.
Inall, some nine commmications were exchanged by regular mail on this claim
and in only one was the issue of non-receipt raised. It nust also be noted the
denial letter of August 15, 1980, was prepared over the signature of Superintendent
Amis and on stationary carrying the letter head of the Company, The Organizatiom
did not maintain that the letter of August 15, was not prepared or mailed. only that
it was not received by Me. Arnold of the Organization to whom it was addressed.

A The use of regularmai| service has been in effect as the usual means for
subm tting and processing claims for a period of many Rears. Al | eged failure by
either side to conply with the time requirements of Rule 14-1(a) nust be supported ~
by probative evidence, N0t a nere allegation. In.this cage the bal ance of
evi dence appears to favor the Carrier contentien that its denial of the claim
was timely,

As st at ed in Third Division Award NO. 10490:

"it is the opinion Of this Board thatboth parties have a
right torely on the regularity of the mail and since the
letter was mailed within the 60 dey period Article V,
Section 1 (a) wes not violated by the Carrier. This is
especlally true where usual handling of Clains i s by mail.
See Award No. 3541, Second Division Where Board hel d:

"Thispresunption being that both parties are
telling the truth, we find that carrier gave
timely notices of disallowance of cl ai ns
required by the Time Li nit Rul e and that t he
Local Chairman failed to receive them so
neither side is in default of the rule.’

Thi's principle will work both ways. Where the Organization
asserts that it has nailed an appeal within the 60 day
requi red peried, producing a copy of the letter fromits
files, the Carrier alleges it did not receive the letter

the presunption then woul d be that the Organization had not
violated the 60 day rule."
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In the circunstances it appears fair to conclude thet &€ the Carrier
letter of August 15, 1980, had not been delivered it woul d have been returned to
the Carrier. The use of regular mai|l service by the parties assumes mutual faith
and integrity just as in all other business relationships. If, as e result of
thi s experience, t hey concl ude that the use of regul ar mail service i S no longer
satisfactory for clainms handling commmications they may conclude to use certified

orkregistered mail with return receipts. This, of course, is their decision to
make.

Now, turning to the merits of the claim, In the first place we find
t he procedural requirements Of Rul e I3 were sati sfi ed in that a hearing was
held t0 determine the facts, the employe Wwas notified of the hearing and was
representated by a representative of his choice. The facts as developed at the
heari ng showt he Claimant, Trent Vogel, employed as asecti on | aborer ia the
Extra Gang 5 under supervision of Foreman Ieo J. F-SO ad Assistant Road-
mast er Lawson Hullinger,

rul es require thet employes must not absent thensel ves from
their employment W thout proper authority. It is not disputed that Cainmant was
' absent from duty en May 10, 1980 without proper authority. It is pointed out
by t he Organization, however,t hat Claimant attempted to Secure proper authority
from Roadmaster Hullinger but was prevent ed £rem doi ng so by al | eged demsaning
and harrassing remarks., In support Of this contention, Organizatiom refers to
following testimony DY Claimant from the transcript of tbe hearing:

"Ir. P53

Q. Wat reason di d you give t 0 Mr. Bullinger when YyOU
asked t 0 be excused from work for Sat. May 10, 19807

A First of all | didn't ask for afull day, | just
askedto be off a helf aday, and | never had a
chance to give hi many reascm.

Q. Mr, \Vogel do you have any further statement that you
wish to make in comnection witht hi sinvestigation?

A Yes."
'Tro P.G:

| never had areason totel|l M. Hullinger why | was
wanting Of f because he started tal king and saying you
country boys just don't know how to make enough money,
and after he said thatl juststarted to agreeingwth
him and never told him that I had huxt my f OOt."

- Organi zation al so poi nted outthat G ai nant had two reasons for
requesting one day's absence. First, he had an ame ntment with au eye doctor
tocorrect acondition causing discomfort, Secondly, he injured his foot and
was suffering pain.
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Mr, Favoroso testified as to know edge of Claimnt's foot injury
althoughhe di d not see the injury occurrence. M. Hullinger testified fhat
O ai mant approached himat 10:00 A.M.on Friday, May 9 and requested to be
relieved on the next day because he had atrip planned. M. Hullinger denied any
conversation W t h Claimant during t he afternoon of May 9 end stated he did not
findout about dainmant's foot injury until the morning of May 10 when he was
told by Foreman Faveoroso.

_ Claimant \ogel testified he approached Mr. Hullinger at 3:00P.M. on
Friday, My g, after he. had injured his foot. He denied he had® pproachedM.
Hullinger during the morning of that day. Claimant also testified he went to the
doctor en Saturday, May 10 at 1l:45 and otherwi se spent the day at heme. He
stated the painin his foot bothered himoen that date. This, and hi S appointment
with the eye doctor were the reasons for his absence frem work on that date.

Evidence is conflicting es to the conversatiams between O ai mant and
Roadmaster Hullinger. We can Understand Caxrier need f or services of employes
to take cave of energency track work es was planned for Extra Gang 5en Nay 10.
However, in view of the testimomy it appears doubtful the Roadmaster Was suff-
iciently diligent in determning the reasonsfor Caimant's request to be absent
from Work on that date. Had he takenthe time and concern overt he physi cal
probl ens of the Claimant, particularly the foot injury which had oeeurred on the
Job, he might very well have ?rant ed t he request for timeoff. | ecturing the
Claimant over the failings of "country boys" hardly seemthe properresponse of
a Supervisory Roadmaster in the circunstances reported.

Third Division Awards 20148 and 23039 dealt with a problemsinilar to
the one presented here and are quoted, in part, below

Award 201118:

"Surely an enpl oyee should be allowed t0 explain reasons for
tardiness and/or_absences when charged W th specific offenses.
To rul e otherw se would nulliTy. in most cases, the very
purpose of an i nvestigation. As noted in Award 19589
(Blackwell):

"I'f the person accused can show that he
was not responsible for the absences be-
cause of reasons beyond his control, such
asillness, or other excusabl e reasons,
he shoul d not be subject to discipline.'"

Awar d 23039

"While the rul e clearly requires an employe t 0 obtain
authority prior to belng absent, it also obligates his
supervisor to be available to receive such requests.”

Based on the review of evidence as summarized above itis the Board's
opinion t bat the suspension Of Claimant for five days wes umreasonable and W t hout

just cause and that he shoul d be paid for time | ost as claimed,
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties wai ved oral hearing;

That t he Carrier and the Employes i nvol ved 4n thi s dispute are

respectively Carrier and Employes within t he meaning Of t he Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

. ~ That thia Division of the Adjustment Bosrd has jurisdictiom over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated.

AWARD

C ai maustained,

NATTONAL RATIROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Ordex of Third Division

Attest:  Acting Executive Secretary
Nat i onal Railroad Adjustment Board

Rosemarie Brasch - Adminfstrative Assistant

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this lkth day of March 1983.



